
Introduced by: Dave Mooney
No, 76-693

ORDINANCE NO. 2836
1 AN ORDINANCE amending and revising

the King County Hydraulics and Flood
2 Control Sub-program 1976 Capital

Improvement Program Budget; amending
3 Ordinance No. 2544, Section, 68,

attachment No. 1, as amended: and
4 declaring an emergency.

5 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

6 SECTION 1. The project data sheets attached hereto are

7 adopted to amend and revise the King County Hydraulics and

8 Flood Control Sub-program 1976 Capital Improvement Program

9 Budget; amending Ordinance No. 2544, Section 68, attachment

10 No. 1, as amended.

11 SECTION 2. The County Council finds as a fact and declares

12 that an emergency exists and that this orçlinance is necessary

13 for the immediate preservation of public peace, health or

14 safety or for the support of county government and its

15 existing public institutions.

16 INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 9~day of

17 _____________, 1976.

18 PASSED this /~-‘~ day of ~~_T , 1976.

19 KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

20

L~

Chai~i~fl—~
23

24 ATTEST:

25

26
Cle’rk -cYf/ the Council

28 A PPRO VED this p3’t~’ay of ____________________, f976.

32

33



toit & ~a~ih~ hIve~ ~JfiahheI Improvement~‘rojécI; 045266
Pr~nling bate. L~PTL 1976.

Description: CoUncil District: - No. 3,6

~lP Planning Arèä: Snoqualmie
East CentralThis project covers channel and b~hk wot’k on these major tributaries of the

Snoqualmie Rivers the improvements Will affbrt necessat-y protection to these
valley floors, the absence of which would appreciably height~n loss of life and
property damage during major flooding. Where applicable, participating funds
will be proposed from property owners—a-rrci—prjblic agencies when there is soecial
benefit to them. The sum of SlO,]00 annually is necessary to construct aoproxi—
mately 250 lineal feet of rock riprap bank stabilization.

The specific locations requirino bank stabilization can only be determined
after the winter flood season.

There are no projects listed for construction in 1975.
For 1976, we plan to construct approximately 250 lineal feet is planned

for bank stabilization, with an equal amount each year throuqh 1981.
An Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared for this project.

Cost Data:

No map requited

Original Cost Estimate 1975 $43,000
~nnual 0&M Cost Estimate 1975 S 400

Projeci i’ata:

ny-rn CC330 ~ ~ F1fCC CENTCnL Ct~isT ~C)

OE°T 74 RtVF7 ~‘-4PPnVEMFNT_p.JBLtc W1JkKS

3 PHYSICAL E~’V!~ONMFNT

Status: - _____________

$8,849 of previous budget transferred
to bank stabilization — County wide
Project No. 045250. Project Closed out,

2836

~

a

:1-

TT

0
•~1

S’~~Pr~~ 02 Ft~fl~r) Cr~I1Z~’L CONST°ucrT-j’-j

ELEWFPT 02 CAPITAL. !~P~c~VEMFNr

Dt~T1t~ yR5
EXP E ID IT J P FS

1. EES IC~, ?~ EL T~1 E’IGP FF~ I”JG

‘. ACCLISITIrn DR ~ICI-T—(F—WAy

3. C~4~T~UCTION

~‘-~ -~L P~J ECT Tfl’Al 2, 067

•~7~—Rj P~flJFCT crsT

••~~TC~~ °PDJECT CAST 3,218
~F\lF~I,F S’U~CFS

332DE (P) CCCJFrT RFIMF I~TERGmV~F~.PS,~IENT

1f,9~6l4) °~ND SALE PCCC~EDS Co

~. ..?~MJ~L REVF~!JE T~TA1 - 2,061

41

s~.

1.~.

- .~- ~
~

C~’-~SUS TPACT 322

‘~F°T F~MPITY FFCIJESt 15

L~CATTC~4 — UPSTREAM FPo’4 ~NDQUALfriE PtVE°

C~’JDCT1 CTSr~ ICT± 011 — MULT fPLE COUIJC!L DISTRICTS

PQOGRAVJ P-~OJECTIDN II. THOUSA’-:flS CF DOLLARS
1976

~t~FT APPROPRIATION 1~~77 1978 179 1980 1981

L ,000

SCC •- 349
q,500 —8,500

~c~occ —8,849

3,CCC 3,000
7,000 -5,849

1C,CCC o



/Pr~~: •.-~~-2---~
~ L.dI& ~ 19~o

Dc~’~ ~‘~H!~! :tt~. - ~

~1..
Description: Council District:

CIP Planning Area:

The location and scope of bank stabflization pro.jects are determined by the frequency and
duration of storms each flood season and because of this cannot be pinpointed a year in ad
vance. Since there are six major watersheds in King County wh.ich run from north to south
which are crisscrossed by weather systems in a west to east pattarn, the passing of winter
storms reveals a potential summer construction program. Criteria then applied to develop
that program are the benefits derived from a specific project, the severity of need, match
ing funds from the prospective participant and the compliance with—all permit requiraments..
This one—project concept is -particularly suited—t~---t-~ -1977 pr.og~azn4b~u-d-g-et~tea.r.=beemus-e--o-F—-————
the availability of more than half a million dollars in federal funds to do certa-in-typ~s
of work that meets certain criteria both on major rivers and minor streams and water courses,
in participation with public or private property owners. This money is available under
Section 216, 1950 Federal Flood Control Act.-

2836- ~

I

I,

FUND

r!flT

Cost Data: Status:
It is estimated that $100,000 is required on an _~This project repr.esent~ the combining

annual basis. of seven projects serving the ~ueen,
Annual 0&M Cost Estimate 1976 $3,000 Sammamish, Cedar, Issaquah, Snoqualmie,

Tolt and Skykomish Rivers. Individual
activities emerge on a yearly basis.

00330 River & Flood Control Const. Fund
7)1 04 ~~ D~k]

0
—1

CE~S~!S 1I~’;C1

- ~ ~ -

000

FR~G. 3 Physical Environment LOC~TiC~ Various-County-Wide - .

SUE~?G~ 02 Flood Control Construction CC~CiL DIST-ZC: 010 - County Wide

ELE1E~T 02 Capital ImDrovement
. . r~oFF~: r~:~cT: I 1 :O~s ‘~;:~ OF r~’L~_;~~s

~ - PRIOR YRS Existing 1977 ~***~**.k.k o
ACTIVITY E>:P~DIT1!R~S E~JR~Ei Req~iest 1978 1 979 1980 1 981 1982

- .

1. EESIG;, P~ELH-: ~TLRi~ . 15 15 15 15 15
2. ~.c~’j~sN IO~ CR RIGHT—CF-i:AY . 2 2 2 2 2
3. LC:.~.U~T!O4 83 83 83 83 83

• ~‘~NLAL PRO~1ECTTOTtL - Iuu Iuu•~ •~IUo~
.. . . 73-Si PRC:.JSCT COST 1 , 200,000 .

::~1~1’~ ~ COST 3 ~337,1~5~

REVE:;UE SOUR~S
33208 (P)
36101 (A)
36906 (A)
~33468 (P)

Project Reimb Intergovernment
Interest on Investments
Bond Sale Proceeds Co.
S.C.S. Grant

22,000
2,745.

112,411

131,156

13,715

27,431
96,010

105,000
14,000

581 ,000

/uu,-:3u0

30,000

70,000
600.000

30 30 30 - 30 30
10 70 70 70

70 60

137,156 700,000 100 100A~AL RLVE~JE TOTAL 100 100 ioo Page PE(FC)-i



t.
I.

‘4S

~

= ~

Description:

Project: . 045262 Snoqua~mie River Gflannei irnp1eV€rnef~-t--——
P,ntng Dale: APRIt. 1976. - -

41

Council District: No. 3,6
CIP Planning Area: Snoqualmie

This project reflects expenditures for new construction and improvements, on the
Snoqualmie-from the King—Snohomish county line upstream past Snoqualmie Falls, through
the Towns fo Snoqualmie and North Bend and along the.three main tributaries of the
Snoqualmie - the North, Middle, arid South Forks.

For 1975 construction, there are five projects on which the design and estimates
have been completed and the right-of-way has been secured. The five projects are
Foster (lower), Zyistra, Carnation GolfCourse~Sawin, dId Quadl~. —- . -.

The specific locations and construction plans for bank stabilization can only
be determined after the winter flood •season. However, we presently have requests
from five property owners for work in 1976 on the river bank, namely: Town of
Snoqualmie, Stringfellow, Foster (upper), Duprel and Fury. No surveys or designs
have been started on these to date. .

Environmental Impact Statements have been—prepared on this project covering two
sections of the Snoqualmie River.

Status:
$24,254 of previous budget transferred to
bank stabilization - .County wide project
No. 045250;project will be closed out at
year end 1976.

Cost Data:

No map required’.

Original Cost Estimate 1975
Annual O&M Cost Estimate 1975

$210,000
$ 2,400

Project Data:

S

t

• FIINC 0023i) DIVFE~ ~ —LLJU LtJNt’.JL t,J~)I rU

1EP 74 P~VFP IVPIIVFMFNT—PJBLIC ~0RKS

~ PHYSICAL F~:VIdi~N~ENT

~ ‘)2 FLCCC CC~.’ ~L CLJNST~UCT I

FLE.’~jEw1 0? CAD! TAL I kFQ~EMFNT.

~C1•TVTTV

I. DFS!G~s, ~‘RF1T~ E!I~FEI~G

2. ACO’)ISITI”~ ~R 0LC’HT—CF--~AY

3. C~~ST~IjC’iC~

~..AI~.NUAL PDOJFCT TrIAL

...7’-81 PP.’lJECT C9ST

.T(JTAL P~OJECT CCST 135,886
EVF’~IE SCUPCES

~ (~) P’~~J1C T ~E T~R I~.TEP.G~~VFF.NMENT

~otci t~) INTFPE~T CN I~.VESTMENTS

~ (4) qp~I~ SAIF PDICFEOS CC

Lt ~IJ3 I

DFPT PRI’~’ITY DEOUEST 9

L0C~.TT~N - L0S IDEAM FQCM ~l0 K ING Cfl LINE
C~tU”C1L DI3T~ICT Cli — frULTIPLE CCU’~CIL DISTRiCTS

- P~rr,QA” F~CJFCT ICN IN THOUSANDS OF DDLLA~S

.P~IO~ Y~S °~FVTCUS 1976
EXP.ENDTTU~ES BIJ1W,ET (tPPRCPI~IATIC! L977 197~ l~19 1980 1981

3,0CC

50n

6’~,3CC —24,254

97,340 67,800 —24,254

22,BDD —22,800

4~,0O~ — 1,454

67,FCC —24,254q’,340•fi.I’~(tf~( R(-VF1tJF T9Tft ~ - — .~:~tTI A~t ~
— PE~’D!NC. ) Pane PE(FC



~

I
I!

Pnnnng Oate.

Description:

C4~~2öi ~ -~er (..~nann~i imp~’ovdmei’i~
APRIL 1976.

Council District:
CIP Planning Area:

No. 6,7,8,9
Enumcl aw

Kent-Auburn
S.E. Central

Part of the U.S. Aniiy Corps of Enqineers’ project for the construction of Howard A.
~anson Dam was the guarantee by King County for the improvement and maintenance of the
lower Green River Channel.

This project is for new construction and -improver~ent -on the lower—45-miles of—the Green
River. It deals with one of the more critical areas in the County from a residential
and industrial standpoint, requiring sound, reliable facilities.

It Is anticipated that for 1976, 800 lIneal feet of rock ripra~ bank stabilization will
be constructed.

Environmental Impact Statements have b~ert prepared that cover cha~1nel improvement pro
jects on th~ Green Rivers . . -

U-

S

Cost Data:
Original Cost Estimate 1975
Annual O&14, Cost Estimate 1975

~ProjectDa!a~

$i62,000
$ 1,600

Status: -

Previous Budget transferred to bank -

stabilization County wide project No. 045250.
Project closed out.

2836

No map required

0 TS’ PICTS

Pcrj(~A~.j L~P1)J ECT i~ TN T’-~U~AND~ JF ojii~s

1971 TS7$3 1079 198C 1981

CENSUS TPACT 2.2

nEPTPRI9P.ITYPECUEST 10 —

LOCAT 19N — LCV~E~ ~ TTON r,PE F~ ~ I VER

(~QUNCIt flTSTPICT: 011 — TMULTIPLE C~U~CIL

~F’i~r) ?“)330 PTVEZ Ej FLC~0 CO~TR0L CONSI FD

74 ~tVF~ rIPPCVEt4FNT—P!JBLIC 4~J~KS

3 PHY SIC AL F~vIRr~E~r
c’I)rfr 07 F~1~) C~RTP~’L C0~ST~UCTI3N

~L~’F~T 02 C~ITAL l~F!~CVEwFNr

r,.~Tc YPS
ACTIVITY - FXPEN0TT’~RFS

1. CESTCN,. PPE{1M F’j~~4FFQP~.!~

‘. ACCLISITION ~R ~IG~-lT—CF—WAY

3 C~NSTRIJCT 101

~ PPCJEPT TCT~L 52,976

~

4...TCTAL PRr’JFC CrST ‘. 52,976
‘~~FI\U~ SCIJPIES

~PF VIOLS
PU OGFT

1q76
~PP~DP~ TAT Ior~

332~’~ (F)

161t)t (A)

~ (A)

40,000 — 40,000

40, occ — 40,000

PPr’JECT ~E1frP TNTF°G~VEl’.t~WE~1t

T*ITFbFST C~4 I,~VFctME~ITS

‘~c~n SALE P~tCFFfls Cq

...~AN4tlAL ~rVF’~’jF i9t~L

i~oco — 15,000

25~b0C — 25,000

t’) C~7C
~2~Q76 40,nocl — 40,000



Part of U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’ project which widened
and deepened the Samarnish River is the guarantee by King
County to maintain the channel and banks. Some areas have
suffered heavy erosion because original design for soils
and other conditions encountered were not adequate to
provide stability. The early attention of the correction
of areas of erosion keeps the origin~1 channel capacity
intact3 and prevents siltation and fu~ther erosion.
Chãiinël improvements are the ahticf~âted tbiIstHictioti
fo~- the SamaamiSh Ri~é~ for 19~6. -

1. DESIG~4,.~ELI” E’~Gr~EFPTNG

7. ~CCUISIT1’N “~ PTC1-T—CF—WAY

‘~~

p~rj~(~ T”Ttit 23,19~

~ ~~Jrr’ C~ST

.~1~T9TAt PP9JFCT C~ST -~ 23,792
vF.;(~E cr~j~rfc

Council District:
CIP Planning Area:

Description:

LI —r Jt... L)~.J ~.JC1 I I I I I C7.l I I I 0 i I •i I I V c I L_) CAt 3I~ I I I ~.J I LI v ‘.—‘ ‘ ‘‘—‘ ‘

P.e’~~ Dale.. APRIL 1976 ______________

No. 13
Northshore

Cost Data: Status:

Original Cost Estimate 1975
Annual O&~4 Cost Estimate 1975

$40 ~OOO
Not Av~ilab1e

a -.

Previous budget transferred to
bank stabilization - County wide
project No. 045250. Project clos~d
out.

Project Data:

FJNC 3o33o ~ £ FLr’[ CONTPCL C0’IST FD

r7EpT 74 C~EC *QDCVFt.~E~T_pI.,f5LICWflDKS

3 P~~~VSICM. F~’\I!~0N~NT

SiJ~~’~ 0? Fl r~’9 r~ T~C.L C~NSTnUCT.TOI~.

FLE%IFNT 0? CADITAL IMPDUVEMFNT

PFIC~ VPS
I~CTTV!TY EXPFNIIT’.l~ES

CENSUS 1DACT

CEPT PRI9RI1~ RFQUEST

1flCA~tCN —

COIINC IL fl IST~ ICT: Cii — MULTIPLE COUNCIL DI ST~ IC TS

PPFVICLS i’~76
F~’JDGFT ,~flP’JPCI~TICN

2,rn’) — 2,000

~ ?C8 —54,208

~6,2Oq —56,208

PG’~’-i PROJECTION IN THOUSANDs CF DOLLARS

icT? i~78 1q79 iqeo

35cn6 (A) RCND StilF PC0CFE0~ CO

~ ~EVE~IE T~TFL . 23,~~2

.~.T’T8L ‘~FVF’IUF 23,792

56,2C8 —56,208

56, 2CP —56,208
( — ‘IVAILAPLE — PFNOING I

Page PE(FC~



This project covers chann~1 and bank wOrk along th~ skykcimish ~ivef-. the improvements
will afford hecessary protection to this valley floor, the absence of which would
appreciably heiqhten loss of life and property damage duriri~ major flooding. Where
applicable~ participating funds will be Pi-opos~d ~roiii ~t’operty ownets and public
agencies whOh there is special benefit to theni. The sum bf $4~000 is hecessary
annialiy to ~~nstruct approximately l6~ Hneal feet o~ rock ripre~ bähk stábili- —

2ation.

The specific locatioh~ requiring bank §tabllization can only be deterthlñèd after-the
winter flood ~easori~

$3,855 of previous budget transferred
to bank stabilization - County wide
project No. 045250.Project closed out.

145

PF~;G~AM PR’1J~CtTO”I IN THL3USA~J0S OF !3C’LLt*°S

1~i1 isis - 1~i~

• . .TCV~L D~’~J~1T C~ST -

? FV ENt!F S0U~ CFS -

‘32r2 (F) POCJEC OET~P !NTFFGOVF~N’~ENT i,oco
~9r(~ (~) ~ sair P (FF05 .0 ~

M~ ‘~U~ L PFVE~~’jF TC”’ ~ ~, oco
•...T~1TAL ~‘FV~’UE 145

U4D~oD zKyKomlsn t-uver unannei improvemei ii.
__-~~.SSS~_ -

CoUncil Disttict~ No. 3Desciiptiort~ - - ~• Plahhiin~ Area: East county

lo projects are listed for construction in 1975. -

An Environmental Impact Statement has veen prepared for this project.

Ho map s~guif~ed

Cost Data: Status:

Original Cost Estimate 1975
Annual 0&M Cost Estimate 1975

$24,000
Not Available

Project Data:

F)~4r) CC33C ~ I ~WEP C F ICCO C~NTRCL CCNST FO - c.ENS’JS TP ~CT 325

t)EPT 74 ~IVE~ I VFMFNT—PUF~LIC W9~KS ~FP’ PRV.RITY ~ECUFST 16

I ~4YSICAI ‘itF’]N~FNT - - i9CaTt~4 — SKYKO’~ISH RIVEP CHANNEL

0 CnN IF.’~t. cr3~4StRUC TION - - - C~’i~IC TI ntST~1Ct: OOi

FIF~t~~’ 02- ~Pi~i tbFV~.V~NfS - -

ACTIVITY -

i. rES Ic-N. °~EL T’i 1Et,Gt~!FFPTNG

7. ~CCUTSTT!0’~ cc PIf~-T—rF—WaY

~• ~C~T~JCTTO~!

pojç’~ v~5
- IXPENDITJcFS

DQE VT’1L~ i°76
~3~J0~E1 A’°°DPPIATICN

- 4flr) — 255 - -

ICC

• •AP~~’t~Ai PRrJECT TrT~1 - 4, oco

-. •.7~—8l PP.~JECT COS1

- 100
3,500 —3,500

--3,855

- 855
-3,000

-3,8-55
— AVAILAE~LE 145- — PFN0T~W,

Page PE(FC



‘~~-- U4U~oo
Prr~nq Dare - APIIIL ~976.

Description:

- ~ .,~_.

~V.

—

•

V.

—V.

~~ua~t LreeK ~anic~pation

This stream, with growing urbanization in both its water-shed
area and flood plain, has a continuing stream bank and channel
probi em.

For 1976 we plan to construct approximately 1,500 lineal feet
of stabilized bank with rock riprap.

~lo work have been done to date in 1975.

The specific locations requiring bank stabilization can only
be determined after the winter flood season-. V

An Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared for
this project. V .

I -
V~V \.

-V..:

:
-V-Vt. -- - ~. -

V -

• No map required

Cost Data:
Original Cost Estimate 1975
Annual O&N Cost Estimate 1975

Project Data:

$924,400
$ 600 V

~EP T

Council District: No. 6,7
CIP Planning Area: East Central

S.E. Central

Status: V V

$3,390 of previous budget transferred
to bank stabilization County wide
Project No. 045250. Project will be
closed out at year end 1976.

CENSUS T~ACT 321

OEPT PRI~I1Y PFQUEST

LOCl.TIrN — ISSACUAH CcFE’( CHANNEL

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Cli — M’JLTIPLE COU’4CTL OIST~ICTS

V P~’G~M 2~~JECTtON IN THCUSANDS OF DOLLAPS
~‘~EVT~US 19~5

~UDC,ET Ap~CPR!ATIC~4 1977 197~ .~ 1~7~ 1980 1981

11

~-U’~fl 00330 ~TVER £ FLCCC CONTROL CIJJST FO

74 RIVER 1!~P°CVEMENT—Pt,~3LIC ~DFKS

3 °HYSTC~L ENVU~0NAFNT

c’!~l’r,~ C? FlCr[) CC~’TFCIV CONSTP.IJCTI.N

ELEYrNY 0? CAPITAL I~’P)VFM~”JT

V V PRICR V~S
ACTIVITY - V - EXPENDITURES

I. OFSEGN, PPELTU ENCTNFF~TNG V

2.- ~CC~II5ITI~N OS RIGI-~—CF—WAY

~. CO’~1PLCTTflN V

•~..~NijA( P°PJECT TflIft 24,287

• ... 7~—P1 PF”JFCT C~ST

• . ~TCTA& PROJECT COST V 35297

F\’ENUF SPU°CES
3V~7f•)~ (C) PR(-JrCT tITYP TNTERCOVERNIENT

V~IC1 (A) INTF.~FST r~s T~’’~FST~FNTS

1~flf) (A) P”~’f) SAIF PCrCFEflS Cfl V

....PP~ht.A1 ~VF-~-1-F TTtL

•...r~TAL DEVF~,llJF 35,297

1 ,700
3CC — 300

13,001) —3,690

15,0CC —3,990

~aOCC —3,990.

24,287

9 ,C0O

15,0CC —3,990
( - 9,OflO — ~VAILABL.F 2,010 — PENflI~1O ) - Page PECFC~


